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we had a business centre, the Pakistanis are having their showroom now.
Has that anything to do with the increasing trade?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: No, Sir.
Our jute export or other trade is increasing with the Sudan. As for the showroom, I do not have the information; I will try to find out.

EXTRADITION OF DRr. DHARMA TEJA

*578. DR, BHAI MAHAVIRj:
. SARDAR RAM SINGH: -
SARDAR NARINDAR SINGH
BRAR:
SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the stage at which the extradition proceedings against Dr. Dharma Teja stand at present; ang

(b) when do Government
to bring him back to India?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
(a) and (b) Our request for the extradition of Dr. Dharma Teja and his wife is before the Supreme Court of Costa Rica. The advisory opinion of the Supreme Court of Costa Rica to the Government of Costa Rica is awaited. Efforts are being made to have the action expedited. Arrangements for the extradition of Dr.
Teja and his wife will be made as soon as the agreement of the Costa Rican Government is obtained.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: May I know, since . . .

expe-t

MR. CHAIRMAN:
names of four Members here,
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The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Bhai
Mahavir.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

There ar2
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MR. CHAIRMAN:
notice. What can I do?
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They give
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The names that are there I must call; afterwards if there is time, T will call others.

DR. BHA] MAHAVIR:; This cas2 is pending before the Supreme Court of Costa Rica; the last report that 1 have been able to find is dated December 17, so that three months have passed and there seems to have been little progress or in any case, no progress that we know of. I would like to know, firstly, how long the case is likely to last. Secondly, is it a fact that Dr. Dharma Teja has been raising flimsy objections? For example, he is stated to have said that the case should have been argued in Hindi, merely to cause delay. Similarly, he is reported to be carrying on propaganda for which we are having to send delegations to counter that propaganda, I would like to know from the Minister, firstly, how much is due from him by way of what he has defrauded the country, how much has been realised by way of attachment of his property, how much has been spent on the case which the Government of India has had to fight against him...

 THATAQY : F4T T.qEiET

FIAT g‘ |

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: That he 1s being politically exploited, that this is a political persecution for which the Government of India is asking for his extradition,

I want to know how much has the Government of India realised from the sale of this attached property, how much was actually to be realised what has been spent on the cases against him and whether it is a fact that he is trying to cause unnecessary delay and, if so, what the Government is doing i{o cut short the delay,

SHRI DINESH SINGH: It is true that Mr. Teja is obviously trying to delay these proceedings. He raised the question, as the hon, Member mentioned, that the documents should have been in Hindi and others.
We have been making representations to the Government of Costa Rica as well as to the Supreme Court there.

BETRN 41

Now, so far as the details of the case which have been asked by the hon . Member are concerned, this matter is being dealt with by the Ministry of Transport. This question concerns only the extradition from Costa Rica which is the concern f the Ministry of External Affairs, and if a separate question is put, the de-~
tails will be supplied. But he asked when this matter went to the Supreme Court in Costa Rica. So far as I recollect, it was about a year ago, in March, 1968, that it was referred to the Supreme Court there, Now we have more or less reached the final stage and we hope that there will be quick action in this matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Rajnarain.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, my name should be called also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Al

depends
upon the time,

ft UswmEe ¢ ¥ AR g
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¥ H UTRHAT 98 &1 SSTAT I 41 ?
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SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: How are these facts re'evant to the extradition?

MR. CHAIRMAN:
anything which

I cannot allow
is contrary to what
is contained in the question. The question is: ‘the stage at which the extradition proceedings agdinst Dr.
Dharma Teja stand at present; and when do Government expect to bring him back to India?’

sft TATTA
AET |

qrEe ATH

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
Background material is absolutely necessary because the Government...

(Interruptions)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: He has gone away, he has to be brought in.
We must know the channels of exit and also the channels of entrance.
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& §W ggi Y A gam
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ETRT U T JAV S fy Fo w7
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SHRI G. H. VALIMOHMED
MOMIN: Mr. Chairman, what is the point of order?

W qHATHW : FFT F 9
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MR, CHAIRMAN: Having sat in this Chair long enocugh, I consider that al] these matters have been thrashed out, and I do not want to allow any further discussion in this

respect.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 1 do not want any discussion. 1 want to ask a

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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. question. This question relates to his extradition. In view of the delay that 1s being caused in this matter, and his return appears to be difficult, may I know, Sir, what step the Government is taking at home to make him return. For example, has it approached the former Teja employees like Mr, Thiruma] Rao, who was get-
tinig Rs. 3,500, to persuade Mr. Teja to come back? And have the Government approached tht nephew of Mr.
Teja and some Ministers in the Andhra Pradesh Government, who were great friends of Mr. Teja, to persuade him to come back? When the Jaw has failed fo bring back Mr.
Teja, all that I want to know is

SHRI G, H. VALIMOHMED
MOMIN: The law has not failed because there was nothing to proceed against him. Why do you say law has failed?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: My dear friend is under some misconception.
He is not an Indian, He is in the hands of Costa Rica and some other Government. The question is if they pursue it will they get PL-480 foodgrains? {

Y TORAER ¢ qIW Tq A
a7 181 § @t 912 § § dgw mw|A e
F o 3uF He F

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You understand my question, You may provoke but you know that sometimes I do not get provoked

SHRI RAJNARAIN: Even in the
s Central Government he has friends, question is whether such dear friends of Mr. Teja like Mr. Thirmal Rao have been approached because they still belong to the Congress Party, a big shot in the Congress Party; to write to Mr. Teja for goodness’ sake 10 come back to the country. He has taken a lot of money from Mr. Teja and he has done a lot of things for Mr, Teja.

Why I say all this, Sir, is that Mr.


4873 Oral Answers
Teja is beholden to Mr. Thiruma}l Rao for having managed to get a loan of Rs. 20 crores. Maybe, here if Mr.
Thirumal Rao approaches him in the name of morality, Mr. Teja might come back,

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Legal processes have not come to an end.
The matter is pending Dbefore the Supreme Court of Costa Rica and 1 do not think if we should make any promise whether Mr. Teja will come back or not. I have every hope that he will be extradited and that we shall proceed with him according to our laws.

The hon’ble Member has made some references to another hon’ble Member in the other House. I do not know how far it is desirable to make these references, .

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: On a point of order. I have not made any reflection on him. Have I made, Sir?
There exists in this country one of the dearest friends of Mr. Teja,

MR. CHAIRMAN:
tion.

SHRI RAJNARAIN: On 3 point of order.

+

MR. CHAIRMAN: No point of order. Next question,

~
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MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no point of order. It is a suggestion,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not admit.

It is a sugges-

[ 20 MAR. 1869 ]
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MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no point of order. Next question. Mr,
Mani. re N
*579. [Transferred to the 24th

March, 1969.]

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE To PHIZo
FAMILY FOR STUDY ABROAD

*580. SHRI A, D. MANI: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any financial agsistance was given by Government in the past to the members of the Phizo family for study abroad; and

(b) if so, the extent of the assistance?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I ask the Government whether this information has been communicated to the members of the Nagaland Government because when our official Parliamentary team visited Nagaland in December last, some of the members of the Cabinet bitterly complained about this matter and said that the Government of India was giving scholarships to the members of Mr, Phizo’s family?
Has this matter been communicated to the Government of Nagaland in any manner?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH-
As T have already stated in the main reply to the gquestion, no financial assistance has been given or is being given to the Phizo family. I am glad the hon’ble Member has raised this question again so that I can categori-

